

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA
LAKE CHARLES DIVISION**

THE STATE OF LOUISIANA,	§	
Plaintiff,	§	
	§	
v.	§	CASE NO. 2:23-cv-00692-JDC-KK
	§	
U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL	§	
PROTECTION AGENCY, <i>et al.</i>,	§	
Defendants.	§	

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF
THE AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS PROJECT AND
THE HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW INSTITUTE
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND SUPPORT OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT FOR PLAINTIFF UNDER FED. R.
CIV. P. 56(F)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF AMICI CURAIE..... viii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. The Regulation is Not and Cannot Constitutionally Be a Catch-All, All-Purpose
 Disparate-Impact Regulation 4

 A. The Regulation is Not a Disparate-Impact Regulation..... 5

 B. The Regulation Could Not Constitutionally Be a Catch-All, All-Purpose Disparate-
 Impact Regulation..... 7

 1. Constitutional Law Establishes the Difference Between Enforcing a Rule and
 Altering its Meaning, Providing Guidance on the Proper Scope of Title VI
 Regulations 8

 2. If the Regulation Prohibited Disparate Impacts as a General Matter, the EPA
 Lacked Power to Issue It..... 9

 3. Consistency of Analysis with Supreme Court Jurisprudence 12

 a. *Guardians* Barely Supports EPA’s Position 12

 b. Post-*Guardians* Development Guts EPA’s Preferred Reading of *Guardians’*
 Dicta..... 12

 C. The Canon of Constitutional Avoidance Dictates That the Court Should Reject the
 EPA’s New Interpretation and Read the Regulations Not to Be Catch-All, All-
 Purpose Disparate-Impact Regulations..... 18

 D. If the Court Defers to the EPA on the Regulation’s Meaning, It Must Declare the
 Regulation Unconstitutional 19

 II. EPA’s Timing Extrapolation Contradicts Itself..... 19

 A. The EPA’s Current Interpretation of the Regulation and the Regulation Itself are Not
 Co-Extensive..... 20

B. Claims for Constitutional Harms are Litigable When They Arise, Whether or Not Caused by Nominal Reliance on an Existing Regulation 20

C. The EPA’s Inconsistent and Contradictory Positions Bar Challenge to the Regulation’s Propriety 21

III. The Administration Seeks to Evade Judicial Review of its “Whole of Government” Misdeployment of Disparate-Impact Analysis (of Which the EPA’s Reinterpretation of the Regulation is a Part) 22

A. The “Whole of Government” Misdeployment of Disparate-Impact Analysis Has Vast Scope..... 22

B. The Federal Government Has Repeatedly Evaded Litigation Over the Propriety of Disparate-Impact Enforcement of Title VI..... 24

C. The Court Must Reject the Administration’s Gamesmanship 25

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña,
515 U.S. 200 (1995) 19

Alexander v. Choate,
469 U.S. 287 (1985) 8

Alexander v. Sandoval,
532 U.S. 275 (2011) 8, 10, 13, 14

Bailey v. United States,
508 F.3d 736 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 20

Board of Trustees of the University of Alabama v. Garrett,
531 U.S. 356 (2001) 9

B.R. v. Garland,
26 F.4th 827 (9th Cir. 2022)..... 18

Catholic Bishop of Chicago,
440 U.S. 490 (1979) 18

City of Boerne v. Flores,
521 U.S. 507 (1997) 8, 9

Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council,
485 U.S. 568 (1988) 18

Employment Division v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990) 8

Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin,
570 U.S. 297 (2013) 19

Gartrell v. Gaylor,
981 F.2d 254 (5th Cir. 1993)..... 20

Gomez v. United States,
490 U.S. 858 (1989) 18

Gratz v. Bollinger,
539 U.S. 244 (2003) 8

Grutter v. Bollinger,
539 U.S. 306 (2003) 19

Guardians Ass’n. v. Civil Serv. Comm’n of New York City,
463 U.S. 582 (1983) 8, 12, 13, 14, 17

Lau v. Nichols,
414 U.S. 563 (1974) 13, 14

Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Kempthorne,
512 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 18

N.L.R.B. v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago,
440 U.S. 490 (1979)

Pedcor Mgmt. Co., Inc. Welfare Benefit Plan v. Nations Personnel of Tex., Inc.
343 F.3d 355 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 12

Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke,
438 U.S. 265 (1978) 8

Rep. Nat’l Comm. v. FEC,
316 U.S. App. D.C. 139 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 18

Ricci v. DeStefano,
557 U.S. 557 (2009) 18

Rust v. Sullivan,
500 U.S. 224 (1991) 18

Students for Fair Admissions Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard College,
143 S.Ct. 2141, 2156, n. 2 (2023) 5, 8, 19

United States v. CITGO Petroleum Corp.,
801 F.3d 477 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 18

United States v. Courtney,
463 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 2006)..... 12

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977) 8

West Virginia v. EPA,
 142 S. Ct. 2587, 2022 U.S. LEXIS 3268 (2022)..... 7, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 7.35 2, 4
 Fed. Reg. Vol. 38, No. 128 (Jul. 5, 1973), p. 17969, 7.4(b)(2)..... 4
 Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, 78 Stat. 24..... *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Linda Brown, (May 19, 2021), Biography 20
 Michael Casey,
Education Dep’t Opens Investigation into Harvard’s Legacy Admissions,
 AP (Jul. 25, 2023) 23
 Comment on Dep’t of Ed.’s Potential Guidance on Nondiscriminatory Administration of
 School Discipline, The ACR Project (Jul. 23, 2021) 24
EPA Nominee Regan Clears Senate Committee, Appears Headed for an Easy Confirmation,
The News and Observer (Feb. 9, 2021)..... 20
 Erin Fitzgerald,
EGLE, EPA Retreat from Civil Rights Agreement with Flint Groups,
 Earthjustice (Aug. 10, 2023) 24
 Gail Heriot,
Title VII Disparate Impact Liability Makes Almost Everything Presumptively Illegal,
 14 NYU J.L. & LIBERTY 1 (2020) 24
 Gail Heriot and Alison Somin,
 The Dept. of Education’s Obama-Era Initiative on Racial Disparities in School Discipline:
 Wrong for Students and Teachers, Wrong on the Law,
 22 TEX. REV. L. & POLITICS 471 (2018)..... 5, 10
 Guiding Principles for Creating Safe, Inclusive, Supportive, and Fair School Climates,
 Dep’t of Ed., (Mar. 24, 2023)..... 24
 Albert Huang, Environmental Justice and Title VI of the Civil Rights Act: A Critical
 Crossroads, American Bar Association (Mar. 1, 2012) 11

Interim Resolution Agreement Between the U.S. Dep’t of Just. and the Dep’t of HHS and the Ala. Dep’t of Pub. Health, Dep’t of Just. No. 171-3-14; HHS Office of Civil Rights No. 22-451932..... 23

Memorandum of Agreement Between the United States of America and the Liberty County Sheriff’s Office, Dep’t of Just. No. 171-19-24 23

Plato & Allan Bloom, *The Republic* (2016)..... 20

Request for Information Regarding Nondiscriminatory Administration of School Discipline—Office of Civil Rights (Docket ID ED-2021-OCR-0068), (Fed. Reg. Vol. 86, No. 108, pp. 30449-30453)..... 23

Resource on Confronting Racial Discrimination in Student Discipline, Dep’t of Ed.’s OCR and DOJ’s Civil Rights Division (May 2023)..... 24

U.S.C.C.R. Report: Environmental Justice: Examining the Environmental Protection Agency’s Compliance and Enforcement of Title VI and Executive Order 12,898 (Sep. 2016)..... 16
